In particular, as regards the disposal of the Tiscali Business Business Unit (including the SPC
contract), revenues from the BU were partly excluded from the business line related to “Services for
businesses”, for the revenue component related to BTB services (VN, Hosting, Leased lines..), and
from the “Access” business, for the revenue component related to Access services (ADSL, VOIP,
Voice and mobile telephone services).
Similarly, elements in the 2015 Income Statement were reclassified for comparison purposes.

To illustrate Group results more clearly, the following table shows the Group financial position before
and after reclassification of assets held for sale, under the specific line in Income Statement “Income
from discontinued operations or targeted for disposal”.

33   Annual financial report as of 31 December, 2016

It is also noted that the economic data as at December 31, 2016 included in the table below are not
comparable with the figures as of 31 December 2015, as they include the economic values of the Aria
Group, which was integrated into the Tiscali Group on 24 December 2015.

Consolidated Income Statement

2016 - before
reclass IFRS 5

Reclass IFRS 5
2016 - after

reclass IFRS 5

(EUR mln)

  Revenue 207.2 (10.2) 196.9

Other income 3.5 (0.2) 3.3

Purchase of external materials and services 133.8 (4.7) 129.1

Personnel costs 37.7 (2.7) 34.9

Other operating expense (income) (2.3) (0.0) (2.3)

Adjusted Gross Operating Result
(EBITDA) 41.5 (3.1) 38.4

Write-downs accounts receivable from
customers 11.4 (0.1) 11.3

Gross Operating Result (EBITDA) 30.1 (3.0) 27.1

Restructuring costs, provisions for risks and
write-downs 14.6 (8.6) 6.0

Depreciation 51.0 (1.5) 49.5

Operating profit (EBIT) (35.5) 7.0 (28.4)

Net financial income (charges) (9.4) 0.0 (9.4)

Pre-tax profit (44.9) 7.0 (37.9)

Income taxes (0.1) (0.0) (0.1)

Net result from operating activities
(ongoing) (45.0) 7.0 (37.9)

Income from discontinued operations and /
or targeted for disposal 0.0 (7.0) (7.0)

Net result for the period (45.0) 0.0 (45.0)

Minority interests

0.0

Group Net Result (45.0) 0.0 (45.0)

34   Annual financial report as of 31 December, 2016

For management purposes and to illustrate the matter more clearly, the Group results for 2016 before
classification of assets held for sale or to be put on sale are analysed hereunder to disclose and
assess the  results achieved by the Group in 2016 (compared with the previous year),and related to
the perimeter of activities managed in 2016, including the results of assets held for sale.

It is also noted that the economic data as at December 31, 2016 included in the table below are not
comparable with the figures as of 31 December 2015, as they include the economic values of the Aria
Group, which was integrated into the Tiscali Group on 24 December 2015.

Consolidated Income Statement

2016 - before
reclass IFRS

2015 - before
reclass IFRS 5

Change

(EUR mln)

  Revenue 207.2 202.1 5.1

Other income 3.5 17.3 (13.8)
Purchase of external materials and
services 133.8 131.5 2.3

Personnel costs 37.7 37.0 0.6

Other operating expense (income) (2.3) (5.3) 3.1

Adjusted Gross Operating Result
(EBITDA) 41.5 56.2 (14.7)

Write-downs accounts receivable from
customers 11.4 17.2 (5.8)

Gross Operating Result (EBITDA) 30.1 39.1 (8.9)

Restructuring costs. provisions for risks
and write-downs 14.6 3.2 11.4

Depreciation 51.0 37.8 13.2

Operating profit (EBIT) (35.5) (1.9) (33.6)

Net financial income (charges) (9.4) (16.5) 7.1

Pre-tax profit (44.9) (18.4) (26.5)

Income taxes (0.1) (0.1) 0.0

Net result from operating activities
(ongoing) (45.0) (18.5) (26.5)

Income from discontinued operations and /
or targeted for disposal 0.0 (0.0) 0.0

Net result for the period (45.0) (18.5) (26.5)

Minority interests 0.0

0.0

Group Net Result (45.0) (18.5) (26.5)

Tiscali Group revenue during the financial year 2016 came to EUR 207.2 million, up by 2.5% with
respect to the balance of EUR 202.1 million in 2015. The Aria Group revenues in 2016 amount to EUR
16.6 million and are not included in the comparative balance 2015 as the merger with Aria was
concluded on December 24 2015

The net change, amounting to EUR 5.1 million, is essentially attributable to the following factors:

35   Annual financial report as of 31 December, 2016

 Increase of EUR 15.8 million, of revenue of the Broadband Fixed Wireless segment, resulting
from the merger of the Aria Group; not included in 2015